

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STERLING JEWELERS INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY  
COMMISSION,

*Respondent.*

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

KATE COMERFORD TODD  
STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY  
WARREN POSTMAN  
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION  
CENTER  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 434-4845

COLLIN O'CONNOR UDELL  
*Counsel of Record*  
JACKSON LEWIS P.C.  
90 State House Square  
8th Floor  
Hartford, CT 06103  
(860) 522-0404  
collin.udell@jacksonlewis.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	<i>iii</i>
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	6
I.    The Second Circuit’s Erroneous Extension of <i>Mach Mining</i> Will Have a Dramatic Impact on American Business.....	6
II.   The Decision Below Conflicts with the Statutory Text, Structure, and Purpose.....	8
A.   The Text of Title VII Demonstrates that the EEOC’s Pre-Suit Investigation Duty Is Mandatory in Nature.....	10
B.   Mandatory Agency Duties Are Presumptively Reviewable, and Nothing Undermines that Presumption in this Case ..	14

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<i>Page</i>
C. The Courts May Review the Scope of the EEOC's Investigation Without Reviewing the Adequacy of Its Investigation .....	17
III. The EEOC's Recent Enforcement Record Demonstrates the Necessity of this Court's Intervention .....	19
CONCLUSION.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Baldwin Cty. Welcome Ctr. v. Brown</i> , 466 U.S. 147 (1984) .....	16
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986) .....	14
<i>Brown v. Gen. Servs. Admin.</i> , 425 U.S. 820 (1976) .....	4, 13
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013) .....	24
<i>CRST Van Expedited, Inc. v. EEOC</i> , No. 14-1375, 2016 U.S. LEXIS 3350 (May 19, 2016) .....	3
<i>EEOC v. Bloomberg L.P.</i> , 967 F. Supp. 2d 802 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	18
<i>EEOC v. CRST Van Expedited, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 657 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	4, 11, 13
<i>EEOC v. Hearst Corp.</i> , No. 96-20042, 1997 U.S. App. LEXIS 12785 (5th Cir. Jan. 22, 1997) .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<i>Page</i>
<i>EEOC v. Hickey-Mitchell Co.</i> , 507 F.2d 944 (8th Cir. 1974).....	12
<i>EEOC v. Jillian’s of Indianapolis, Inc.</i> , 279 F. Supp. 2d 974 (S.D. Ind. 2003) .....	13
<i>EEOC v. Shell Oil</i> , 466 U.S. 54 (1984) .....	10
<i>Hallstrom v. Tillamook Cty.</i> , 493 U.S. 20 (1989) .....	16
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) .....	5, 14
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Martini v. Fed. Nat’l Mort. Ass’n</i> , 178 F.3d 1336 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	4, 12
<i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002) .....	11, 17
<i>Occidental Life Ins. Co. v. EEOC</i> , 432 U.S. 355 (1977) .....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010) .....	16
<i>Traynor v. Turnage</i> , 485 U.S. 535 (1988) .....	14
<i>United Air Lines, Inc. v. Evans</i> , 431 U.S. 553 (1977) .....	17
<i>United States v. Felt &amp; Tarrant Mfg. Co.</i> , 283 U.S. 269 (1931) .....	16
<i>United States v. Zucca</i> , 351 U.S. 91 (1956) .....	16
<b>FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS</b>	
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(5) .....	5, 14
17 U.S.C. § 411(a) .....	16
17 U.S.C. § 501(a) .....	16
38 U.S.C. § 105(c) .....	14
42 U.S.C. § 1395ff.....	14
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(b).....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<i>Page</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f) .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-8(a).....	10
29 C.F.R. §§ 1601.15-1601.17 .....	10
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Sen. Lamar Alexander, <i>EEOC: An Agency on the Wrong Track? Litigation Failures, Misfocused Priorities, and Lack of Transparency Raise Concerns About Important Anti-Discrimination Agency</i> , (Nov. 24, 2014).....	5, 20
Mary Kissel, <i>Chronicling EEOC's Abuses</i> , THE WALL STREET JOURNAL (Nov. 24, 2014) .....	20
Testimony by Camille A. Olson on Behalf of U.S. Chamber of Commerce to U.S. House of Rep. Comm. on Educ. & the Workforce Subcomm. on Workforce Protections (June 10, 2014) .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<i>Page</i>
U.S. Chamber of Commerce, <i>A Review of Enforcement and Litigation Strategy during the Obama Administration—A Misuse of Authority 2</i> (June 2014) .....	22, 23
